reasonable enquiries, (i) each of the placees and where appropriate, their respective ultimate
beneficial owners, is independent of and not connected with the Company and its connected
persons and not a connected person of the Company; and (ii) none of the placees has become a
substantial Shareholder (as defined under the Listing Rules) upon completion of the Placing.

THE RIGHTS ISSUE AND THE PLACING BECOMING UNCONDITIONAL

As all conditions with respect to the Rights Issue and the Placing set out in the Prospectus
have been fulfilled and the Rights Issue and the Placing became unconditional at 4:00 p.m. on
Wednesday, 23 February 2022. The gross proceeds raised from the Rights Issue (including the
Placing) are approximately HK$77.8 million before expenses.

EFFECT OF THE RIGHTS ISSUE ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE
COMPANY

Set out below is the shareholding structure of the Company immediately before and after
completion of the Rights Issue:

Immediately before completion
of the Rights Issue

Immediately after completion
of the Rights Issue

No. of
Shares

Approximate
%

No. of
Shares

Approximate
 %

Substantial Shareholders
and Director

Radiant Goldstone
International Group
Limited and its associate
(Note 1) 240,000,000 27.77 360,000,000 27.77

Kingsway Lion Spur
Technology Limited
(Note 2) 165,025,730 19.09 247,538,595 19.09

Wang Dingben 68,330,000 7.91 68,330,000 5.28

473,355,730 54.77 675,868,595 52.14

– 3 –

Immediately before completion
of the Rights Issue

Immediately after completion
of the Rights Issue

No. of
Shares

Approximate
%

No. of
Shares

Approximate
 %

Public Shareholders
Existing Shareholders 390,859,157 45.23 539,401,259 41.61
Independent Placees – – 81,052,476 6.25

390,859,157 45.23 620,453,735 47.86

Total 864,214,887 100.00 1,296,322,330 100.00

Notes:

1. As at the date of this announcement, 210,000,000 Shares are beneficially owned by Radiant Goldstone
International Group Limited (“RGIGL”) and 30,000,000 Shares are beneficially owned by China United
Renaissance Limited. To the best information, knowledge and belief of the Directors, both companies are
70%-owned by Radiant Assets Management Limited (“RAML”), which is in turn 70%-owned by Radiant
Assets Management International Limited (“RAMIL”). RAMIL is owned as to 60% by Radiant Goldstone
Holdings Limited (“RGHL”) and as to 40% by CITIC International Assets Management Limited. RGHL is